NOTICE

Public Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Rural Municipality of Lake Lenore No. 399 intends to adopt a bylaw under *The Planning and Development Act, 2007* to amend Bylaw No. 4/2015, known as the Zoning Bylaw.

INTENT

The proposed bylaw will rezone the land described below from AR – Agriculture Resource District to C/I – Commercial/ Industrial.

AFFECTED LAND

The affected land is legally described as NW ¼ Section 31-42-20-W2M north of St. Brieux and east off Highway 368 as shown by the bold black dashed line on the following map.



REASON

The reason for the amendment is to allow for a manufacturing facility for attachments for motorized units and equipment such as skid steers, tractors, telehandlers, and forklifts.

PUBLIC INSPECTION

Any person may inspect the bylaw at the municipal office at 200 Main Street in St. Brieux, SK between 9:00am and 4:00pm Monday through Friday, excluding statutory holidays. Copies of the bylaw are available at cost.

PUBLIC HEARING

Council will hold a public hearing on August 14, 2023 at 9:00am at the municipal office located at 200 Main Street in St. Brieux, SK to hear any person or group that wants to comment on the proposed bylaw. Council will also consider written comments received at the hearing, or delivered to the undersigned at the municipal office before the hearing.

Issued at St. Brieux, SK this 10 of July 2023. Signed: Lynsi Parkin, Acting Administrator